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Question Wabash County

Shall the Metropolitan School District of Wabash County increase property taxes paid
to the School Corporation by homeowners and businesses? If this public question is
approved by the voters, the average property tax paid to the School Corporation per
year on a residence would increase by 124.5% and the average Property tax paid to
the School Corporation per year on a business property would increase by 99.3%. The
School Corporation may issue bonds or enter into a lease to acquire real estate and
construct a new high school, and to renovate and repurpose Northfield Jr./Sr. High
School and Southwood Jr./Sr. High School, which is estimated to cost $115,000,000

over 20 years.
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* Average Property Value
* Average Tax District Rate

* Percentage Tax Payment Change
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Average Property Value Wabash County

* ArithmeticAverage/Mean
e @Gross assessed value of homesteads divided by number of homesteads
* $577,263,200/ $4,382=5131,735
* Gross assessed value of business parcels divided by number of business parcels
* $393,517,600/ 56,691 =558,813

e Easierto calculate than median or weighted average
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Average Tax District Rate Wabash County

* ArithmeticAverage/Mean

e Total of all tax districtrates divided by number of tax districts

 $18.3936/9=52.0437
e Easierto calculate than median or weighted average

 Median or weighted average may be more representative of your tax district

* Maedian- is defined such that no more than half the values are larger than, and no
more than half are smaller than.

 Weighted Average - is an averagein which some data points count more heavily
than others, in that they are given more weight in the calculation.
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Percentage Tax Payment Change Wabash County

* Question uses the maximum tax rate increase (50.8300) for the referenda, assuming no
retirement of existing debt.

e Overestimatesthe actual impact to tax payers ($0.5417)
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Tax Liability Impact for Homestead Parcels

STEP 1: Determine the average

STEP 2:

STEP 3:

STEP 4:

STEP 5:

STEP 6:

STEP 7:

STEP 8:

STEP 9:

(A)

(A)
(B)

(i
(ii)

ivalue ofah
Total Homestead Gross Assessed Value
Number of Homesteads

Average Homestead Gross Assessed Value

For purposes of determining the net assessed value of the average
homestead located within the political subdivision, subtract:

an amount for the homestead standard deduction under 1C 6-1.1-12-37 as if
the homestead described in STEP ONE was eligible for the deduction:

an amount for the supplemental homestead deduction under 1C 6-1.1-12- 37.5
as if the homestead described in STEP ONE was eligible for the deduction;
from the result of STEP ONE:

In this step, apply the homestead deduction and supplemental deduction to
the average assessed value of the homestead found in STEP ONE using the
calculation found in 1C 6-1.1 -12-37(c) and 37.5(b), respectively:

Divide the result of STEP TWO by one hundred (100)

Determine the overall average tax rate per one hundred dollars ($100) of
assessed valuation for the current year imposed on property located within the
political subdivision.

(1) find all the taxing districts that comprise the boundaries of the local unit
(2) find the tax rate for each taxing district

Lagro Township (003)

Lagro Town (004)

Liberty Township (005)

Lafontaine Town (006)

Noble Township (007)

Wabash City-Wabash County Scho (008)

Paw Paw Township (010)

Roann Town (011)

Waltz Township (013)

(3) find the sum of the tax rates

(4) divide the sum by the number of taxing districts

For purposes of determining the net property tax liability of the average
homestead located within the political subdivision

multiply the result of STEP 3 by the result of STEP 4
as appropriate, apply any currently applicable county property tax credit rates

and the credit for excessive property taxes under Ind.Code § 6-1.1- 20.6-7.5(a)(1)

Property Tax Replacement Credit Rate
Property Tax Replacement Credit Amount
Circuit Breaker Cap Credit 1

Determine the amount of the political subdivision's part of the result
determined in STEP FIVE.

Find the total certified tax rate for the unit’s funds

as reflected in the most recent budget order for the unit.

Divide the certified tax rate by the STEP FOUR amount & multiply the result
by the STEP FIVE amount.

Determine the estimated tax rate that will be imposed if the public
question is approved by the voters.

Multiply the result of STEP 7 by the result of STEP 3

Divide the result of STEP EIGHT by the result of STEP SIX,
expressed as a percentage.

d located within the political subdivision

577,263,200
4,382
131,735

E— YA

45,000
30,357

56,378

JR—L7 YA

563.78

1.4728
2.9686
1.3279
2.5756
1.3349
3.3788
1.3718
2.6849
1.2783

18.3936

2.0437

1,152.22

JE—E LT,

20.2610
(233.45)

918.77

0.8360
375.83

0.8300

467.94

124.5%
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Tax Liability Impact for Homestead Parcels

STEP 1: Determine the average assessed value of a homestead located within the political subdivision

STEP 2:

(A)

(B)

STEP 3:

Page 8

Total Homestead Gross Assessed Value
Number of Homesteads
Average Homestead Gross Assessed Value

For purposes of determining the net assessed value of the average
homestead located within the political subdivision, subtract:

an amount for the homestead standard deduction under 1C 6-1.1-12-37 as if
the homestead described in STEP ONE was eligible for the deduction:

an amount for the supplemental homestead deduction under 1C 6-1.1-12- 37.5
as if the homestead described in STEP ONE was eligible for the deduction;
from the result of STEP ONE:

In this step, apply the homestead deduction and supplemental deduction to
the average assessed value of the homestead found in STEP ONE using the
calculation found in 1C 6-1.1 -12-37(c) and 37.5(b), respectively:

Divide the result of STEP TWO by one hundred (100)

STIFEL

577,263,200
4,382
131,735

(45,000)

(30,357)

56,378

563.78
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Calculation - Homestead % Wabash County

STEP 4: Determine the overall average tax rate per one hundred dollars (5100) of
assessed valuation for the current year imposed on property located within the
political subdivision.

(1) find all the taxing districts that comprise the boundaries of the local unit
(2) find the tax rate for each taxing district

Lagro Township (003) 1.4728
Lagro Town (004) 2.9686
Liberty Township (005) 1.3279
Lafontaine Town (006) 2.5756
Noble Township (007) 1.3349
Wabash City-Wabash County Scho (008) 3.3788
Paw Paw Township (010) 1.3718
Roann Town (011) 2.6849
Waltz Township (013) 1.2783
(3) find the sum of the tax rates 18.3936
(4) divide the sum by the number of taxing districts 2.0437
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STEP 5:

STEP 6:

STEP 7:

STEP 8:

STEP 9:

Page 10

(A)
(B)

(i)
(ii)

For purposes of determining the net property tax liability of the average

homestead located within the political subdivision

multiply the result of STEP 3 by the result of STEP 4 1,152.22
as appropriate, apply any currently applicable county property tax credit rates

and the credit for excessive property taxes under Ind.Code § 6-1.1- 20.6-7.5(a)(1)

Property Tax Replacement Credit Rate 20.2610
Property Tax Replacement Credit Amount (233.45)
Circuit Breaker Cap Credit 1 -
918.77
Determine the amount of the political subdivision's part of the result
determined in STEP FIVE.
Find the total certified tax rate for the unit’s funds
as reflected in the most recent budget order for the unit. 0.8360
Divide the certified tax rate by the STEP FOUR amount & multiply the result
by the STEP FIVE amount. 375.83
Determine the estimated tax rate that will be imposed if the public 0.8300
guestion is approved by the voters.
Multiply the result of STEP 7 by the result of STEP 3 467.94
Divide the result of STEP EIGHT by the result of STEP SIX, 124.5%

expressed as a percentage.
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STEP 5:

STEP 6:

STEP 7:

STEP 8:

STEP 9:

Page 11

(A)
(B)

(i)
(ii)

For purposes of determining the net property tax liability of the average
homestead located within the political subdivision

multiply the result of STEP 3 by the result of STEP 4

as appropriate, apply any currently applicable county property tax credit rates

1,152.22

and the credit for excessive property taxes under Ind.Code § 6-1.1- 20.6-7.5(a)(1)

Property Tax Replacement Credit Rate
Property Tax Replacement Credit Amount

Circuit Breaker Cap Credit 1

Determine the amount of the political subdivision's part of the result

determined in STEP FIVE.

Find the total certified tax rate for the unit’s funds

as reflected in the most recent budget order for the unit.
Divide the certified tax rate by the STEP FOUR amount & multiply the result

by the STEP FIVE amount.

Determine the estimated tax rate that will be imposed if the public
guestion is approved by the voters.

Multiply the result of STEP 7 by the result of STEP 3

Divide the result of STEP EIGHT by the result of STEP SIX,

expressed as a percentage.

20.2610
(233.45)

918.77

0.8360

375.83

0.5417 -6-8366—

305.40 467-94—

81.3% =+24-5%
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STEP 4:

STEP 5:

STEP 6:

STEP 7:

STEP 8:

Page 12

(A)
(B)

(i)
(ii)

For purposes of determining the net property tax liability of the average

homestead located within the political subdivision

multiply the result of STEP 3 by the result of STEP 4 1,201.98
as appropriate, apply any currently applicable county property tax credit rates

and the credit for excessive property taxes under Ind.Code § 6-1.1- 20.6-7.5(a)(1)

Property Tax Replacement Credit Rate 3.9346
Property Tax Replacement Credit Amount (47.29)
Circuit Breaker Cap Credit 3 -
1,201.98
Determine the amount of the political subdivision's part of the result
determined in STEP FIVE.
Find the total certified tax rate for the unit’s funds
as reflected in the most recent budget order for the unit. 0.8360
Divide the certified tax rate by the STEP FOUR amount & multiply the result
by the STEP FIVE amount. 491.68
Determine the estimated tax rate that will be imposed if the public 0.8300
question is approved by the voters.
Multiply the result of STEP 7 by the result of STEP 3 488.15
Divide the result of STEP EIGHT by the result of STEP SIX, 99.3%

expressed as a percentage.
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STEP 4:

STEP 5:

STEP 6:

STEP 7:

STEP 8:

Page 13

(A)
(B)

(i)
(ii)

For purposes of determining the net property tax liability of the average
homestead located within the political subdivision
multiply the result of STEP 3 by the result of STEP 4

as appropriate, apply any currently applicable county property tax credit rates

1,201.98

and the credit for excessive property taxes under Ind.Code § 6-1.1- 20.6-7.5(a)(1)

Property Tax Replacement Credit Rate
Property Tax Replacement Credit Amount
Circuit Breaker Cap Credit 3

Determine the amount of the political subdivision's part of the result
determined in STEP FIVE.

Find the total certified tax rate for the unit’s funds

as reflected in the most recent budget order for the unit.

Divide the certified tax rate by the STEP FOUR amount & multiply the result
by the STEP FIVE amount.

Determine the estimated tax rate that will be imposed if the public
question is approved by the voters.

Multiply the result of STEP 7 by the result of STEP 3

Divide the result of STEP EIGHT by the result of STEP SIX,
expressed as a percentage.

3.9346
(47.29)

1,201.98

0.8360

491.68

0.5417 -6-8366—

318.59 488-15—

64.8% =—993%"
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Realistic Question Wabash County

Shall the Metropolitan School District of Wabash County increase property taxes paid
to the School Corporation by homeowners and businesses? If this public question is
approved by the voters, the average property tax paid to the School Corporation per
year on a residence would increase by 81.3% 124-5% and the average Property tax
paid to the School Corporation per year on a business property would increase by
64.8% 99-3%. The School Corporation may issue bonds or enter into a lease to acquire
real estate and construct a new high school, and to renovate and repurpose
Northfield Jr./Sr. High School and Southwood Jr./Sr. High School, which is estimated
to cost $115,000,000 over 20 years.
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* The only way to see what your actual estimated impact will be is to go to the

School’s Referenda Tax Calculator.

 Found at https://www.msdwc.org/referendum/tax-calculator
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Disclosure

Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (“Stifel”) has prepared the attached materials. Such material consists of factual or general information (as defined in the SEC’s Municipal AdvisorRule). Stifelis
not hereby providinga municipal entity orobligated person with any advice or making any recommendation as to action concerning the structure, timing orterms of any issuance of municipal securities or
municipal financial products. Tothe extent that Stifel provides any alternatives, options, calculations orexamples in the attached information, such information is notintended to express any view that the
municipal entity orobligated person could achieve particularresults in any municipal securities transaction, and those alternatives, options, calculations or examples do not constitute a recommendation
that any municipal issuerorobligated person should effectany municipal securities transaction. Stifel is actingin its own interests, is not acting as your municipal advisorand does not owe a fiduciary duty
pursuantto Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, tothe municipal entity orobligated party with respect to the information and materials contained in this communication.

Stifel is providing information and is declaring to the proposed municipal issuerand any obligated person that it has done sowithin the regulatory framework of MSRB Rule G-23 as an underwriter (by
definition alsoincludingtherole of placementagent) and not as afinancial advisor, as defined therein, with respectto the referenced proposed issuance of municipal securities. The primary role of Stifel,
as an underwriter, is to purchase securities for resale to investors in an arm’s- length commercial transaction. Servingin the role of underwriter, Stifel has financial and otherinterests that differ from those
of theissuer. Theissuershould consultwith its’ own financial and/or municipal, legal, accounting, tax and otheradvisors, as applicable, to the extentit deems appropriate.

These materials have been prepared by Stifel for the client or potential client to whom such materials are directly addressed and delivered fordiscussion purposes only. All terms and conditions are subject
to furtherdiscussion and negotiation. Stifel does not express any view as to whether financing options presented in these materials are achievable or will be available at the time of any contemplated
transaction. These materials do not constitute an offer or solicitation to sell or purchase any securities and are nota commitment by Stifel to provide or arrange any financing forany transaction or to
purchase any security in connection therewith and may notrelied upon as an indication that such an offerwill be provided in the future. Where indicated, this presentation may contain information derived
from sources other than Stifel. While we believe such information to be accurate and complete, Stifel does not guarantee the accuracy of this information. This material is based on information currently
available to Stifel or its sources and is subject to change without notice. Stifel does not provide accounting, tax or legal advice; however, you should be aware that any proposed indicative transaction could
have accounting, tax, legal or other implications that should be discussed with youradvisors and /orcounsel as you deem appropriate.
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